ORDINANCE NO. 1701

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 18, ARTICLE II, SECTION 18-34 THROUGH SECTION 18-58, OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, AND INCORPORATING BY REFERENCE THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION FIRE CODE 30B, 2015 EDITION AND REPEALING OLD CHAPTER 18, ARTICLE II, SECTIONS 18-34 THROUGH 18-58 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, KANSAS:

Section One: Chapter 18, Article II, of the City of Neodesha Code shall be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 18-34. National Fire Protection Association 30B Code Adopted

The National Fire Protection Association 30B Code, including all appendix chapters, is hereby incorporated by reference herein and made a part of this Chapter 18, Article II of the Code of the City of Neodesha, Kansas. One official copy of said National Fire Protection Association Fire Code 30B, Edition of 2015, shall be marked or stamped "Official Copy as Adopted by Ordinance No. 1701" with all sections or portions thereof intended to be omitted or changed clearly marked to show any such omission or change and to which shall be attached a copy of this ordinance, and filed with the City Clerk to be open to inspection and available to the public at all reasonable hours.

Sec. 18-35. - Enforcement.

The codes hereby adopted shall be enforced by the chief of the fire department.

Sec. 18-36. - Amendments.

- (a) Wherever the word "municipality" is used in the codes hereby adopted, it shall be held to mean the City of Neodesha.
- (b) All provisions of the International Fire Code and National Fire Protection Association Code 30B pertaining to fireworks are hereby deleted.

Secs. 18-37—18-58. - Reserved.

Section Two: Old Chapter 18, Article II, Sections 18-34 through Section 18-58 of the Code of the City of Neodesha is hereby repealed.

Section Three: EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed by the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas and signed by the Mayor this 25th day of July, 2018.

ATTEST:

/s/Terry M. Harper Terry M. Harper, Mayor

/s/Bobby Busch

Bobby Busch, City Clerk

PUBLISHED IN THE AUGUST 2, 2018 EDITION OF THE NEODESHA DERRICK.